
BEDFORD REGIONAL WATER AUTHORITY 
BEDFORD, VIRGINIA 

2024 ANNUAL TERM CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 
Invitation for Bids 

Sealed Bids for the Annual Term Contract for Water and Sewer Construction Services for Bedford Regional Water Authority 
will be received, by the Bedford Regional Water Authority (Authority) at 1723 Falling Creek Road, Bedford, Virginia 24523, 
until 2:00 p.m. local time on Tuesday, December 5, 2023, at which time the Bids received will be publically opened and 
read aloud in the Board Room, at 1723 Falling Creek Road, Annex Building.   

Project Description 

Bedford Regional Water Authority is accepting bids for an Annual Term Contract for Water and Sewer Construction Services 
related to the repair, replacement, and installation of municipal infrastructure, such as water mains, sanitary sewers, etc. 
The work shall be performed on an as-needed basis and in accordance with Bedford Regional Water Authority Master 
Specifications.  

Work Items shall be bid in unit price for labor and equipment. Bid forms shall be completed in full.  

The term of the contract shall be for a twelve (12) month period, and the unit prices shall be valid for the term of the 
contract. An option for up to two additional twelve (12) month extensions may be considered if both parties agree, and 
there are no significant changes to the conditions of the contract.  

Withdrawal of Bids 

The procedure for withdrawal of bids shall be in accordance with Section 2.2-4330 of the Code of Virginia. 

Contract Award 

Bids will be received for multiple prime Contracts and awards may be made to more than one Bidder per Section 2.2– 302.1 
of the Code of Virginia, as decided by the Authority upon review; however, the Authority does hereby reserve the right to 
award solely and completely to one Bidder.  Bids shall be on a unit price basis as indicated in the Bid Form.  

Bidding Documents 

Contract Documents may be downloaded from the Authority’s website: http://www.brwa.com.  Addenda will be posted to 
the web site and it is the Contractor’s responsibility to acknowledge all addenda on Bid Form. A pre-bid meeting will not be 
held.  

Clarifications and Addenda 

Questions and clarifications on the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS must be made in writing to the Authority by 5:00 pm on 
Monday, November 13, 2020. Only clarifications by formal written addenda will be binding.  No oral clarification of the bid 
documents will be made to any bidder.  All communications in regard to clarifications and any other matters related to this 
project shall be addressed to Whitney Quarles, P.E., Engineering Manager at, 1723  Falling Creek Road, Bedford, VA 24523, 
Fax: 540-586-5805, email: w.quarles@brwa.com, also, email the Engineering Assistant at engineeringassistant@brwa.com. 

Contract Licensing 

Bidder’s attention is invited to the requirements of Section 54.1-1100 of the Code of Virginia pertaining to registration 
which specifies the following with regard to contractor licensure and registration by definition: 

“Class A contractors” perform or manage construction, removal, repair, or improvements when (i) the total value referred 
to in a single contract or project is $120,000 or more, or (ii) the total value of all such construction, removal, repair, or 
improvements undertaken by such person within any 12-month period is $750,000 or more. 

“Class B contractors” perform or manage construction, removal, repair, or improvements when (i) the total value referred 
to in a single contract or project is $10,000 or more, but less than $120,000, or (ii) the total value of all such construction, 
removal, repair or improvements undertaken by such person within any 12-month period is $150,000 or more, but less 
than $750,000. 

"Class C contractors" perform or manage construction, removal, repair, or improvements when (i) the total value referred 
to in a single contract or project is over $1,000 but less than $10,000, or (ii) the total value of all such construction, removal, 
repair, or improvements undertaken by such person within any 12-month period is less than $150,000. The Board shall 

http://www.brwa.com/
mailto:w.quarles@brwa.com


require a master tradesmen license as a condition of licensure for electrical, plumbing and heating, ventilation and air 
conditioning contractors. 

The bidder shall place on the outside of the envelope containing the bid and shall place in the bid over his signature, whichever 
of the following notations is appropriate: 

"Licensed Class A Virginia Contractor No. ." 

"Licensed Class B Virginia Contractor No.  ." 

"Licensed Class C Virginia Contractor No.  ." 

 
Nondiscrimination, Immigration, and Drug-free Workplace 

The successful bidder must comply with the Presidents Executive Order #11246, prohibiting discrimination in 
employment regarding race, creed, sex, or national origin; Executive Orders #12138 and 11625 regarding 
utilization of MBE/WBE subcontractors in the performance of this contract; provide certification that they do not 
or will not maintain or provide for their employees facilities that are segregated on the basis of race, color, creed, 
or national origin;  and comply with the provisions of Civil Rights Act of 1964.  

The successful bidders and contractors performing work under this advertisement must meet the requirements of 
the Code of Virginia, Title 2.2, Chapter 43, Paragraph 2.2-4311, Employment Discrimination Prohibitions, Paragraph 
2.2-4311.1, Compliance with Immigration Laws, and Paragraph 2.2-4312, Drug-free Workplace.  

 


	BEDFORD REGIONAL WATER AUTHORITY
	BEDFORD, VIRGINIA
	2024 ANNUAL TERM CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
	Invitation for Bids
	Project Description
	Withdrawal of Bids
	Bidding Documents
	Clarifications and Addenda
	Contract Licensing
	Nondiscrimination, Immigration, and Drug-free Workplace



